WHEREAS, the Village Council desires to approve the Purchase Agreement with Sutphen 

Corporation, attached hereto as Exhibit "A," for the purchase of the 2022 Sutphen Aerial Ladder 

Fire Truck through South Florida Emergency Vehicles, LLC, at a cost not to exceed One Million 

Four Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Seven and no/100 Dollars ($1,004,427.00); and 

WHEREAS, Section 2-328(1) of the Village Code provides that competitive bidding 

requirements may be waived by the Village Council upon a finding that the purchase of the goods 

or services without competitive bidding is in the best interests of the Village;

[...]

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated into this 

Resolution by this reference. 

Section 2. Approval of Purchase. The Village Council hereby approves the 

agreement with Sutphen Corporation at a cost not to exceed One Million Four Thousand Four 

Hundred Twenty-Seven and no/100 Dollars ($1,004,427.00) as set forth in the agreement. 

Section 3. Waiver of Purchasing Provisions. In accordance with Section 2-328(1) of 

the Village Code, the Village Council hereby approves a waiver of competitive bidding to enter 

into an agreement with Sutphen Corporation.